
Environmental Review for Activity/Project that is Categorically 
Excluded Subject to Section 58.5 

Pursuant to 24 CFR 58.35(a)

Project Information 

Project Name: Remodelación de la Plaza de Recreo y Quinto Centenario- PR-CRP-000528 

Responsible Entity: Puerto Rico Department of Housing (PRDOH) 

Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity):  Municipality of Cataño 

State/Local Identifier: Puerto Rico / Municipality of Cataño 

Preparer: ERBA Arquitectos 

Certifying Officer Name and Title: 

Pedro de León Rodriguez - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 

Consultant (if applicable): Diatom Environmental Services, LLC 

Direct Comments to: PRDOH: environmentcdbg@vivienda.pr.gov 

Project Location: Adjacent plazas across Avenida Barbosa, intersection with Calle Isidra Rodriguez, 
Cataño. Coordinates: 18.44098276, -66.11920823 and 18.44145418, -66.11925865. Cadaster numbers: 
040-081-057-01 and 040-081-0043-10.

Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]: 
The proposed project, PR-CRP-000528, The improvements and remodeling of Plaza de Recreo and Plaza 
Quinto Centenario shall include construction or improvements of pedestrian crossings to increase 
pedestrian safety, construction and improvements to sidewalks around the squares to provide similar 
environment surroundings, and the rehabilitation of pedestrian or other areas. The project also includes 
urban mobility, like installing new fixed/permanent benches, installing fixed/permanent garbage 
stations, bike parking stations, and the rehabilitation, improvements, and construction of bus stops. 



Other components include the reconstruction and improvements to the signage system of both squares 
affected by hurricanes Irma and Maria. And that is necessary for the safety and information of the user. 
The electrical system of the plazas will be improved with solar-powered LED luminaries.  The project also 
includes planting and pruning green areas. 

Funding Information 

Grant Number HUD Program Funding Amount 
B-17-DM-72-0001;
B-18-DP-72-0001;
B-19-DP-78-0002;
B-18-DE-72-0001

Community Development Block Grant – 
Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) 

$11,938,162,230 

Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount: $ 4,505,627.70 

Estimated Total Project Cost (HUD and non-HUD funds) [24 CFR 58.32(d)]: $ 4,631,248.21. 

Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5, and 58.6 Laws and Authorities 
Record below the compliance or conformance determinations for each statute, executive order, or regulation. 
Provide credible, traceable, and supportive source documentation for each authority. Where applicable, complete 
the necessary reviews or consultations and obtain or note applicable permits of approvals. Clearly note citations, 
dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references. Attach additional documentation as appropriate. 

Compliance Factors: Statutes, 
Executive Orders, and 
Regulations listed at 24 CFR 
§58.5 and §58.6

Are formal 
compliance 
steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance Determinations 

No mitigation is required 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 and 58.6 
Airport Hazards 

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 

Yes     No The project is not located within an FAA-designated 
civilian airport Runway Clear Zone (RCA) or Runway 
Protection Zone, or within the military Airfield Clear 
Zone (CZ) or Accident Potential Zone/Approach 
Protection Zone (APZ), based upon information from 
the airport or military airfield administrator identifying 
the boundaries of such zones. The project site is 39,865 
feet from the military (SJU-PRANG) and 8,471 feet from 
the civilian airport (Fernando Ribas Dominici (SIG). 



Therefore, the project complies with Airport Hazards 
requirements. See Attachment 1.2 for Map. 

Coastal Barrier Resources 

Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as 
amended by the Coastal Barrier 
Improvement Act of 1990 [16 USC 
3501] 

Yes  No The Project site is not located in or adjacent to a CBRS 
Unit. The nearest unit is more than 23,800 feet to the 
West. This Project has no potential impact on the CBRS 
Unit and complies with the Coastal Barriers Resources 
Act.  See Attachment 1.3 for Map. 

Flood Insurance 

Flood Disaster Protection Act of 
1973 and National Flood Insurance 
Reform Act of 1994 [42 USC 4001-
4128 and 42 USC 5154a] 

Yes  No The Project site is in a 100-year floodplain (flood zone 
AE) per Floodplain Insurance Map 72000C0355J, 
effective November 18, 2009. Flood insurance is not 
needed due to there being no structure on the project 
site. The project is not the floodway and consists of 
repairs to existing construction (including 
improvements) or reconstruction following the 
destruction caused by a disaster [24 Part 55.1 (c)(3)]. 
See Attachment 1.4 for Map. 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 & 58.5 
Clean Air 

Clean Air Act, as amended, 
particularly section 176(c) & (d); 40 
CFR Parts 6, 51, 93 

Yes     No The project site is in the Barrio Pueblo of the 
Municipality of Cataño. There is an area of 
maintenance for PM-10 (1987 standard south of Plaza 
del Quinto Centenario. The immediate area is not 
currently listed as an area of non-compliance. EPA 
NEPA Assist or another official regulatory webpage. 
https://www.epa.gov/nepa/nepassist. EPA’s Green 
Book was also reviewed to identify nonattainment 
areas; Cataño is listed for Sulphur Dioxide. However, 
the levels of this pollutant will not be increased and 
there will not be new source of pollution because the 
project consists of improvements to a pre-existing site. 
The data reviewed in this source was updated as of 
February 28, 2023. 
https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/ancl.htm  
During construction, the contractor will implement 
controls for fugitive dust. This project complies with 
the Clean Air Act. See Attachment 1.5 for Map. 

Coastal Zone Management 

Coastal Zone Management Act, 
sections 307(c) & (d) 

Yes     No The Project site is located in a Coastal Zone. The scope 
of application or jurisdiction of the Coastal Zone 
Management Program is defined as one kilometer (1 
km) strip inland, as well as additional distances to 
include key coastal natural systems. 
https://www.drna.pr.gov/historico/oficinas/arn/recurs 

osvivientes/costasreservasrefugios/pmzc/pmzc/pmzc2 



009/PMZCPR%20espanol%202009-final.pdf. The 
Puerto Rico Planning Board issued a federal consistency 
certification on February 14, 2024. See Attachment 1.6 
for the Coastal Zone Map and Attachment 1.6A for the 
Planning Board’s federal consistency certification. 

Contamination and Toxic 
Substances 

24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2) 

Yes     No The proposed action will occur on existing sidewalks, 
streets, and neighborhoods built over 75 years ago. The 
NEPA Assistance Website was used to identify known 
contaminated landfills or other sites, properties, or 
emission sources within a one-mile radius. According to 
the information, this radius has five (5) RCRA generators 
including city halls, pump stations, medical centers and 
supermarkets. These RCRA sites are existing 
intermittent sources of pollution that will not impact 
the proposed action as they have existed for several 
years. The proposed action will not create addition 
loads of contaminants. The former San Juan landfill is 
located more than 4,000 feet from the construction 
area. Therefore, the proposed project activities do not 
include any contaminated materials, nor will there be 
any exposure to contaminated materials. or toxins from 
surrounding sites. There has been toxic releases more 
than 2,000 feet from the site. According to EPA’s Echo 
Report 1996 a release was documented for Easton Inc 
(FRS Id 110001142451) at Palo Seco. No impact is 
expected to the proposed site. Another report includes 
Messer Gas (Federal Id 00632PRTRCROAD8), located 
more than 4,000 feet southwest of the site. Reports for 
Lead and Asbestos are included. Some traces of LBP 
were found on curbsides painted with traffic yellow 
paint. Abatement activities will be performed before 
construction. Asbestos and Lead Base Paint (LBP) 
reports and map are included in the Attachment 1.7. No 
RECs were found on the proposed site. 

Endangered Species 

Endangered Species Act of 1973, 
particularly section 7; 50 CFR Part 
402 

Yes     No The project does not meet the USFWS self-certification 
due to the proximity to wetlands. A memo (dated April 
25, 2024) was prepared which concluded that the 
project has No Effect on the endangered Puerto Rican 
Boa and the threatened Antillean Manatee in the area. 
If a Puerto Rican Boa is encountered, work will cease 
until it moves off the site or, failing that, the DNER will 
be notified to relocate the Boa. Other species include 
Chelonia mydas (sea turtle), Dermochelys coriacea 
(Leatherback Sea turtle), Eretmochelys imbricata (sea 
turtle), Ottoschulzia rhodoxylon (tree), Pelecanus 
occidentalis (tree), Peltophryne lemur (amphibian), 



Sterna dougallii (bird), and the Trichechus manatus 
manatus (mammal). There will be no impact to the 
habitat of these species. See Attachment 1.8 for IPaC 
report and No Effect determination memo. 

Explosive and Flammable Hazards 

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C 

Yes     No The project is located at an Acceptable Separation 
Distance (ASD) from any above-ground explosive or 
flammable fuels or chemicals containers according to 
24 CFR 51C. The project does not include development, 
construction, rehabilitation that will increase 
residential densities, or conversion. Also, the project 
does not involve the development of a flammable or 
combustible chemical facility. The closest distance to 
sites containing flammable hazards (oil storage tanks, 
LPG and natural gas pipelines) is 1,200 feet to the west 
of the site. The project follows explosive and flammable 
hazard requirements according to HUD ASD tool 
(https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environme
ntal-review/asd-calculator/). Thus, the project is in 
compliance with explosive and flammable hazard 
requirements. See Attachment 1.9 for EER inspection 
report. 

Farmlands Protection 

Farmland Protection Policy Act of 
1981, particularly sections 1504(b) 
and 1541; 7 CFR Part 658 

Yes     No The project site does not include prime or unique 
farmland, or other farmland of statewide or local 
importance as identified by the U.S. Department of 
Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service 
NRCS (formerly the Soil Conservation Service). This 
project does not include any activities that could 
potentially convert farmland to non-farmland use. 
According to the Natural Resources Conservation 
Service, the project is in urban lands classified as “non-
prime farmlands”.  The project complies with Farmland 
Protection Policy Act. 
https://websoilsurvey.sc.egov.usda.gov/App/HomePag
e.htm. See Attachment 1.10 for Map.

Floodplain Management 

Executive Order 11988, particularly 
section 2(a); 24 CFR Part 55 

Yes     No The project is in Flood zone VE and the Coastal zone A 
according to FEMA’s Advisory Base Flood Elevations 
(ABFE) map. The 8-step floodplain decision making 
process was performed for this project. The early 
floodplain notice was published on September 25, 
2023, and the final floodplain notice was published on 
December 21, 2023. No comments were received. 
Please see Attachment 1.11 for the 8-step narrative, 
early and final floodplain notice, and no comments 
received certification. The improvements are generally 



limited to remodeling of existing features and 
improvements to already existing components thereby 
limiting the increase in impervious surface. 

Historic Preservation 

National Historic Preservation Act of 
1966, particularly sections 106 and 
110; 36 CFR Part 800 

Yes     No Consultation was made with the Puerto Rico State 
Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) related to the 
proposed activities. Via letter dated on December 12, 
2023, SHPO concurred with the determination of no 
adverse effect (NAED) upon historic properties. 
Therefore, the proposed action is in compliance with 
Section 106 of the NHP. This project complies with 
National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, particularly 
sections 106 and 110; See Attachment 1.12 for the 
Section 106 Determination Letter. 

Noise Abatement and Control 

Noise Control Act of 1972, as 
amended by the Quiet Communities 
Act of 1978; 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart 
B 

Yes  No The project does not involve development of noise 
sensitive uses. Noise assessment is required only if the 
project is for new construction or rehabilitation for 
residential use. Thus, no noise assessment is required 
for this project and the project is in compliance with the 
Noise Control Act. 

Sole Source Aquifers 

Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as 
amended, particularly section 
1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149 

Yes  No There are no EPA sole source aquifers in Puerto Rico. 
Furthermore, the project consists of activities that are 
unlikely to have an adverse impact on groundwater 
resources. The project is in compliance with Sole Source 
Aquifer requirements. See Attachment 1.13 for Map. 
Source documents: https://www.epa.gov/dwssa. 

Wetlands Protection 

Executive Order 11990, particularly 
sections 2 and 5 

Yes  No The National Wetlands Inventory (NWI) mapping shows 

an estuarine and marine deep-water wetland. The 
distance from the project site to the wetland is 
approximately 100 feet by the north and east limits of 
the project site, but there would be no permanent or 
temporary impact to the riverine wetlands. All impact 
will be limited to the prior disturbed street area and 
that best management practices will be used to keep 
from impacting the nearby wetland. This project 
complies with Executive Order 11990. See Attachment 
1.14 for Map. 

Wild and Scenic Rivers 

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1968, 
particularly section 7(b) and (c) 

Yes     No Puerto Rico has only three Wild and Scenic Rivers which 
locates in the east side of Puerto Rico. The proposed 
project locates in the north side of Puerto Rico. There 
would be no impact to Wild and Scenic Rivers and 
complies with Wild and Scenic rivers Act of 1968. The 
distance to the Wild Scenic Rivers is 124,391 feet. See 
Attachment 1.15 for Map. 



ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE 
Environmental Justice 

Executive Order 12898 

Yes     No The project will benefit low- and moderate-income 
communities. Thus, there will be no disproportionate 
impact on these communities. No adverse 
environmental impacts were identified in the project's 
total environmental review. The project complies with 
Executive Order 12898. 

Field Inspection (Date and completed by): Completed on June 9, 2023, by Diatom Environmental 
Services, LLC. See attachment 1.9 for a copy of the report. 

Summary of Findings and Conclusions: 
The proposed project is not expected to cause water quality problems at or around the construction site. 
Construction activities must implement the best management practices and will not imply discharges or 
sewage effluents to surface water bodies. The best engineering practices will be used during operation 
to preserve its current state. 

Mitigation Measures and Conditions [40 CFR 1505.2(c)] 
Summarize below all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid, or 
eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with the 
above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be incorporated into project 
contracts, development agreements, and other relevant documents. The mitigation plan should clearly 
identify the staff responsible for implementing and monitoring mitigation measures. 

Law, Authority, or Factor Mitigation Measure 
Floodplain Management The improvements are generally limited to remodeling of existing 

features and improvements to already existing components 
thereby limiting the increase in impervious surface. 

Coastal Zone Management Consistency Certificate with Coastal Zone Management Program. 
Compliance with Planning Regulation No. 13. 

Endangered Species Puerto Rican Boa Protection Guidance as required by the USFWS 
and DNER. 

Section 106 There was a no adverse effect finding. 
Lead-Based Paint LBP abatement activities 



Determination: 

 This categorically excluded activity/project converts to Exempt, per 58.34(a)(12), because there are 
no circumstances which require compliance with any of the federal laws and authorities cited at 
§58.5. Funds may be committed and drawn down after certification of this part for this (now)
EXEMPT project OR

 This categorically excluded activity/project cannot convert to Exempt because there are 
circumstances which require compliance with one or more federal laws and authorities cited at 
§58.5. Complete consultation/mitigation protocol requirements, publish NOI/RROF and obtain
“Authority to Use Grant Funds” (HUD 7015.16) per Section 58.70 and 58.71 before committing or
drawing down any funds; OR

This project is now subject to a full Environmental Assessment according to Part 58 Subpart E due to 
extraordinary circumstances (Section 58.35(c)). 

Preparer Signature:  Date: 7/19/2024 

Name/Title/Organization: Javier Vélez Arocho/Diatom Environmental Services, LLC 

Certifying Officer Signature: Date: 

Name/Title:  

This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on file by the 
Responsible Entity in an Environmental Review Record (ERR) for the activity/project (ref: 24 CFR Part 
58.38) and in accordance with recordkeeping requirements for the HUD program(s).  

8/8/2024

Pedro A. de León Rodríguez, MSEM/Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist
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1.2 Airport Hazards Map 
1.3 Coastal Barrier Resources Map 
1.4 Flood Insurance Map 
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1.6 Coastal Zone Management Map 
1.6A Puerto Rico Planning Board Federal Consistency Letter 
1.7 Contamination and Toxic Substances Map 
1.8 Endangered Species Maps and documents 
1.9 Explosive and Flammable Hazards document: ACM/LEAD 
1.10 Farmlands Protection Map 
1.11 Floodplain Management 8-Steps 
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1.13 Sole Source Aquifers Map 
1.14 Wetlands Protection Map 
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1.2 Airport Hazards PR-CRP-000528 



1.3 Coastal Barriers Resources PR-CRP-000528 

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Coastal Barrier Resources Act Program, Esri, HERE, Garmin, (c)
OpenStreetMap contributors
Esri, HERE, Garmin, (c) OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS user community
Source: Esri, Maxar, Earthstar Geographics, and the GIS User Community

July 10, 2024

0 2.5 51.25 mi

0 4 82 km

1:157,264

This page was produced by the CBRS Mapper

This map is for general reference only. The Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) boundaries depicted on this map are representations of
the controlling CBRS boundaries, which are shown on the official maps, accessible at https://www.fws.gov/library/collections/official-coastal-
barrier-resources-system-maps. All CBRS related data should be used in accordance with the layer metadata found on the CBRS Mapper
website.

The CBRS Buffer Zone represents the area immediately adjacent to the CBRS boundary where users are advised to contact the Service for an
official determination (https://www.fws.gov/service/coastal-barrier-resources-system-property-documentation) as to whether the property or
project site is located "in" or "out" of the CBRS.

CBRS Units normally extend seaward out to the 20- or 30-foot bathymetric contour (depending on the location of the unit). The true seaward

CBRS Buffer Zone

CBRS Units

Otherwise Protected Area

System Unit

City Revitalization Projects Under Community 
Development Block Grant - Disaster Revcovery

Remodelación de la Plaza de Recreo y Quinto Centenario
PR-CRP-000528

Coordinates: 18°26'29.00"N, 66°7'9.22"W
Address: Barbosa Ave, Catano, 00926

4.15 miles

N

https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/CBRSMapper-  v2/



1.4 Flood Insurance PR-CRP-000528 



1.5 Clean Air PR-CRP-000528 



1.6 Coastal Zone Management PR-CRP-000528 



February 14, 2024 

GOVERNMENT OF PUERTO RICO 
PUERTO RICO PLANNING BOARD 

Federal Consistency Certification with the 
Puerto Rico Coastal Zone Management Program 
CZ-2024-0131-108 
Federal Assistance with CDBG funds, City Revitalization Program (CRP) 
Remodeling of "Plaza de Recreo" and "Plaza del Quinto Centenario" 
PR-CRP-000488 

RESOLUTION 

TO NOTIFY PARTIES ABOUT THE ISSUANCE OF A FEDERAL CONSISTENCY 
CERTIFICATE ACCORDING TO THE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT ACT 

FEDERAL CONSISTENCY REGULATIONS, 15 CFR Part 930 

The PR Department of Housing submitted the application of reference to obtain federal 
assistance from the CDBG-DR funds through the City Revitalization Program. The 
proposed project consists of remodeling of two adjacent public squares named "Plaza de 
Recreo'' and "Plaza del Quinto Centenario". These squares are located on both sides of 
Avenida Barbosa, south of the public walkway in Catafio Town. 

The proposed remodeling works include but are not limited to: 

1. Construction or improvements of crosswalks to increase pedestrian safety.
2. Construction or improvements of sidewalks around the squares to provide a similar

environment in their surroundings.
3. Rehabilitation of pedestrian accesses or other areas.

a. Cleaning of any other pedestrian or non-pedestrian surfaces that will not be
replaced or impacted using pressure washing and/or other cleaning products.

b. Pavement marking bases and/or poles and other obstacles should be removed
or replaced if necessary. Areas to be rehabilitated with a homogeneous finish to 
the surrounding areas.

4. Any required work to guarantee safety of users.
5. Construction of new structures or improvements to existing ones according to 

proposed uses.
6. Ornamental structures.
7. Construction of a stage for cultural events.
8. Building of a roof for domino players.
9. Construction of an ornamental and recreational water fountain.
1 0.Construction of a covered pergola for the use of street vendors.
11. Construction of planters and planting areas.
12.Construction of a structure for the sale of coffee.
13.Total resurfacing of the squares.
14. Removal of debris and damaged utilities in disuse.
15. Painting of architectural elements to remain.
16. Street Furniture:

a. Installation of new fixed/permanent benches.
b. Installation of fixed/permanent garbage stations.
c. Rehabilitation, improvements, and/or construction of bus stops.

{ .   1   GOS/ERNO OE PUERTO RICO 
 :  JUNTA DE PLANIFICACION 







DEPARTMENT OF

HOUSING

ERRATA SHEET

PUERTO RICO DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
DISASTER RECOVERY OFFICE

PERMITS AND ENVRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE DIVISION

In reference to the Federal Consistency Resolution submitted by the Puerto Rico Planning
Board/ in regard to the CDBG-DR Ci+y Revi+aliza+ion Program, Remodelacion de /a Plaza

de Recreo y Quinto Centenario (PR-CRP-000528) project, due to ma+erial error, it is

modified wi+h the following wording:

Page

Page 1, Subject

Reads

Federal Consistency Certification
with the Puerto Rico Coastal Zone

Management Program
CZ-2024-0131-108

Federal Assistance with CDBG funds,
City Revi+aliza+ion Program (CRP)
Remodeling of "Plaza de Recreo"

and "Plaza del Quin+o Cen+enorio"
PR-CRP-000488

Should Read

Federal Consistency Certification
with the Puerto Rico Coastal Zone

Management Program
CZ-2024-0131-108

Federal Assistance with CDBG funds,
Ci+y Revi+alization Program (CRP)
Remodeling of "Plaza de Recreo"

and "Plaza del Quin+o Cen+enario"
PR-CRP-000528

>
<//.

Angel G. L&pez-Guzman
Deputy Director

Permits and Environmental Compliance Division
Disaster Recover/ Office

environmen+cdbg@vivienda.pr.aov / 787.274.2527 ex+. 4320

Puerto Rico CDBG-DR Program I PO Box 21365, San Juan, Puerto Rico 00928-1365 I infoCDBG@vivienda.pr.gov I www.cdbg-dr.pr.gov I 787-274-2527



 

 
 
 
 
1.7 Contamination and Toxic Substances PR-CRP-000528 
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(https://www.epa.gov/nepa/nepassist) 
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Report question: Within 3000 of a Hazardous waste site? yes 
Modify question by entering a new buffer distance and unit for the selected study area: 

13000 lteet vi I Submit I 
Name 

('i. 

P � r e d  by Esri (http://www.esri.com/) 

D MUNICIPIO DE CATANO (CATANO,PR) (https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/rcrainfoquery_3.facility_information? 

pgm _ sys _id=PRR0000 17954) 

Distance 
1068.92 feet 

□ PRASA SIDERURGICA PUMP STA BAYAMON WWTP 0023728 (CATANO.PR) 1989.31 feet 

(https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/rcrainfoquery _ 3. facility_information?pgm_sys_id=PRR000002394) 

□ GUAYNABO MUNICIPALITY CITY HALL (GUAYNABO,PR) 2493.05 feet 

(https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/rcrainfoquery _ 3. facility _information?pgm _ sys _id=PRN008020281) 

□ WARNER - LAMBERT MEDIS DIST CENTER (GUAYNABO,PR) 2419.17 feet 

(https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/rcrainfoquery_3.facility_information?pgm_sys_id=PRR000005140) 

D AMIGO SUPERMARKET #3664 (CATANO,PR) (https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/rcrainfoquery_3.facilily_information? 143.13 feet 

pgm _ sys _id=PRR0000 19927) 

https://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/drill-facilities.aspx? 1 /1 
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Remodelacion de la Plaza de Recreo  y Quinto Centenario (PR-CRP-000528)
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Coordinates: 18.4413889, -66.11922778, Barbosa Avenue, Catano, 00926











































 

 



 

 
 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



April 25, 2024 
 

 
Applicant ID: PR-CRP-000528 
Street Address: Remodelación de la Plaza de Recreo 
y Quinto Centenario- PR-CRP-000528 
Municipality: Cataño 

 
RE: No Effect Determination for PR-CRP-000528 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act (ESA) mandates that federal agencies ensure that the 
actions they authorize, fund, or carry out do not jeopardize the continued existence of federally 
listed plants and animals or result in the adverse modification or destruction of designated critical 
habitat. Where their actions may affect resources protected by the ESA, agencies must consult 
with the Fish and Wildlife Service or the National Marine Fisheries Service (“FWS” and “NMFS” 
or “the Services”). 

This memo documents that the proposed PR-CRP-000528 project is at Avenida Barbosa and 
Avenida Las Nereidas. 18.441241, -66.119201. Cadaster number 040-081-057-01 was reviewed 
by a qualified biologist under Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act of 1973 (16 USC 1536) 
and the Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act (47 Stat. 401, as amended; 16 U.S.C. 661 et seq.), 
resulting in a ‘No Effect’ determination. 

The City Revitalization Program aims to help shape and implement the future vision of 
communities affected by Hurricanes Irma and María. The program will support municipal 
governments and other eligible organizations in various recovery activities to reinvigorate 
downtown areas, urban centers, and key community corridors. 

 

Project Description 
The proposed project, PR-CRP-000528, The improvements and remodeling of Plaza de Recreo 
and Plaza Quinto Centenario shall include construction or improvements of pedestrian crossings 
to increase pedestrian safety, construction and improvements to sidewalks around the squares to 
provide similar environment surroundings, and the rehabilitation of pedestrian or other areas. The 
project also includes urban mobility, like installing new fixed/permanent benches, installing 
fixed/permanent garbage stations, bike parking stations, and the rehabilitation, improvements, 
and construction of bus stops. Other components include the reconstruction and improvements 
to the signage system of both squares affected by hurricanes Irma and Maria. And that is 
necessary for the safety and information of the user.  The electrical system of the plazas will be 
improved with solar-powered LED luminaries.  The project also includes planting and pruning 
green areas. 
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1.8  PR-CRP-000528 Endangered Species



 
 
 
 

As indicated by the Official Species List obtained from the Information for Planning and 
Consultation (IPaC) system (Appendix C) and USFWS Critical Habitat data (Appendix A, Figure 
2), the proposed project lies within the ranges of the following federally listed species and critical 
habitats: 

 

Species Status 
Puerto Rican Boa (Chilabothrus inornatus) Endangered 

Antillean Manatee (Trichechus manatus) Threatened 
 

 
 

Existing Conditions: 

The project area where activities will occur consists of less than 1 acre of land at Avenida Barbosa 
and Avenida Las Nereidas. 18.441241, -66.119201. According to the U.S. Geological Survey 
National Land Cover Database (NLCD) (Appendix A, Figure 4), most project areas comprise 
impervious manmade land, sidewalks, asphalt, and concrete infrastructure. According to historic 
imagery on Google Earth, the plaza has been covered with impervious surfaces for over 40 years. 
A topographic map is included (see Appendix A, Figure 3). The project is located in Zone 
VE on the FEMA Flood map and ABFE map, panel number 72000C0355J, dated 11/18/2009 
(see Flood Map Appendix A, Figure 5 and ABFE map Appendix A, Figure 6). A Preliminary FIRM 
has not been developed for this area. There is a mapped coastal canal approximately 180 feet 
to the southeast of the proposed project location. A mapped patch of emergent wetland is located 
approximately 300 feet west of the proposed project location. This section is covered with sod, 
and the local government regularly maintains it. The project activities will not occur within natural 
or manmade wetlands, and no direct or indirect impacts are anticipated due to the project 
activities (see wetlands map Appendix A, Figure 7). 

 
Effect Determination: 
Based on a review of site photos and other information gathered during a site visit on 06/19/2023, 
none of the species listed above were observed in the vicinity of the proposed project activities, 
and no critical habitat was identified within the proposed project area. Having carefully analyzed 
the project site and the information available, including the IPaC species list and available 
determination keys, critical habitat data, nature of the project, previous site disturbance, and 
scope of project activities, the following effect determinations have been made: 

 

Critical Habitat 



 
Species 

 
Effect Determination 

Conservation Measures to be 
Implemented (if needed) 

Puerto Rican Boa 
(Chilabothrus inornatus) 

No Effect If a Puerto Rican Boa is identified, 
contractor must follow FWS and 
DNER protocol for the agency to 
proceed with any relocation. 

Antillean Manatee 
(Trichechus manatus) No Effect 

If an Antillean Manatee is observed, 
the contractor shall contact the 
DNER’s Rangers to obtain guidance. 

SPECIES ANALYSIS 

Puerto Rican Boa (Chilabothrus inornatus) 
Considered to be a habitat generalist, the Puerto Rican Boa tolerates a wide variety of terrestrial 
and arboreal habitats, including rocky areas, haystack hills, trees and branches, rotting stumps, 
caves, plantations, various types of forested areas such as karst and mangrove forests, forested 
urban and rural areas, and along streams and road edges (see Appendix D for citations). The IPaC 
Determination Key (Dkey) for the Puerto Rican Boa, dated June 10, 2023, was used to evaluate 
this project's potential impacts on federally listed species. Based on the Dkey responses, it was 
determined that the proposed project will have ‘No Effect’ on the Puerto Rican Boa (Appendix C). 

If a Puerto Rican Boa is found in the project activity site, work shall cease until the Boa moves off 
independently. If the Boa does not move off, the Construction Manager shall contact the Puerto 
Rico Department of Natural and Environmental Resources (PRDNER) and ask them to relocate it. 

 
Antillean Manatee (Trichechus manatus) 

Manatees are protected under the Marine Mammal Protection Act, which prohibits the take (i.e., 
harass, hunt, capture, or kill) of all marine mammals. Manatees are found in marine, estuarine, and 
freshwater environments. The West Indian manatee, Trichechus manatus, includes two distinct 
subspecies, the Florida manatee (Trichechus manatus latirostris) and the Antillean manatee 
(Trichechus manatus manatus). While morphologically distinctive, both subspecies have many 
standard features. Manatees have large, seal-shaped bodies with paired flippers and a round, 
paddle-shaped tail. They are typically grey in color (color can range from black to light brown) and 
occasionally spotted with barnacles or colored by green or red algae patches. The muzzle is 
heavily whiskered, and coarse, single hairs are sparsely distributed throughout the body. Adult 
manatees, on average, are about nine feet long (3 meters) and weigh about 1,000 pounds (200 
kilograms). At birth, calves are between three and four feet long (1 meter) and weigh between 40 
and 60 pounds (30 kilograms). 

The species' historical range included Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Louisiana, Mississippi, North 
Carolina, Puerto Rico, South Carolina, and Texas. See below for information about where the 
species is known or believed to occur. 



If an Antillean Manatee is observed in the waters adjacent to the project, the construction manager 
shall contact the PR’s DNER. This is for guidance on reporting the sightseen and the following 
steps to ensure the protection of the species. 

 
 
 
 

 
Senior Biologist 

 
 

Date 

4/25/2024 

 
 
 
Javier Vélez Arocho 



Appendix A 
 
 

Figure 1 Aerial Map of the proposed action 



 
 

Figure 2 IPAC Map Critical Habitat for the Puerto Rican Boa 
 
 

 
Figure 3 Topographic Map for the Cataño Area 



 
Figure 4 USGS Soil cover of the proposed site 
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Figure 5 Firmette for the Cataño Area 
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Figure 6 ABFE for the Cataño Area 
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Figure 7 Copy of wetlands for the proposed site 
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Applicant PR-CRP-000528 
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Photograph 3 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
1.9 Explosive and Flammable Materials CRP-000528 
 

 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 
1.10 Farmlands Protection PR-CRP-000528 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

 



 

 
 
 



 

1.11 Floodplain Management PR-CRP-000528 
 

 
 

 



 

 



 

 
 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

1.12 Historic Preservation 

 



 

 
 
 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 



 

 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

1.13 Sole Source Aquifer PR-CRP-000528 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

1.14 Wetlands Protection PR-CRP-00528 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, National Standards and Support Team,
wetlands_team@fws.gov

Wetlands

Estuarine and Marine Deepwater

Estuarine and Marine Wetland

Freshwater Emergent Wetland

Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland

Freshwater Pond

Lake

Other

Riverine

July 10, 2024

0 0.15 0.30.075 mi

0 0.25 0.50.125 km

1:9,946

This page was produced by the NWI mapper
National Wetlands Inventory (NWI)

This map is for general reference only. The US Fish and Wildlife 
Service is not responsible for the accuracy or currentness of the 
base data shown on this map. All wetlands related data should 
be used in accordance with the layer metadata found on the 
Wetlands Mapper web site.

City Revitalization Projects Under Community 
Development Block Grant - Disaster Revcovery

Remodelación de la Plaza de Recreo y Quinto Centenario
PR-CRP-000528

Coordinates: 18°26'29.00"N, 66°7'9.22"W
Address: Barbosa Ave, Catano, 00926

N

0.05 miles

https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/wetlands/apps/w  etlands-mapper/



 

1.15 Wild and Scenic Rivers PR-CRP-000528 
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